

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Texas Medical Association; Tyler Regional Hospital, L.L.C.; Dr. Adam Corley,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Office of Personnel Management; United States Department of Labor; United States Department of Treasury; Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, in his official capacity; Kiran Ahuja, in her official capacity as the Director of the Office of Personnel Management; Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury, in her official capacity; Julie A. Su, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor, in her official capacity;
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

LifeNet, Incorporated; Air Methods Corporation; Rocky Mountain Holdings, L.L.C.; East Texas Air One, L.L.C.
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Office of Personnel Management; United States Department of Labor; United States Department of Treasury; Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, in his official capacity; Kiran Ahuja, in her official capacity as the Director of the Office of Personnel Management; Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury, in her official capacity; Julie A. Su, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor, in her official capacity;
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DAMIEN M. DIGGS

United States Attorney

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

LEIF OVERVOLD

KEVIN B. SOTER

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7226
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-1754*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Regulatory Background.....	13
C. Prior Proceedings.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Rule Sets Out a Reasonable Methodology for Calculating the QPA Consistent with the No Surprises Act.....	26
A. The Rule Permissibly Directed Health Plans to Include Contracted Rates in the QPA Calculation Regardless of Whether a Provider Had Provided an Item or Service at that Rate.....	27
B. The Rule Permissibly Directed Health Plans to Exclude One-Off, Case-Specific Agreements from the QPA Calculation.	31
C. The Rule Permissibly Directed Health Plans to Exclude Bonus and Incentive Payments from the QPA Calculation.....	37
II. The Rule Permissibly Interpreted the No Surprises Act’s Statutory Deadline for Health Plans to Make an Initial Payment or Notice of Denial of Payment.....	41

III. At a Minimum, the Provisions Plaintiffs Challenged Should Not Have
Been Vacated, Let Alone as to Non-Parties..... 47

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	33
<i>Association of Air Med. Servs. v. HHS</i> , No. 21-3031 (RJL) 2023 WL 5094881 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2023)	32, 34
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found., for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022)	44
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	45
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	48
<i>Central S. W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	48, 49
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997)	40, 43
<i>Cuozco Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)	27
<i>Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 238 (5th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	47
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	48, 49
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	33
<i>LifeNet, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	49

<i>OnPath Fed. Credit Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Cmty. Dev. Fin. Insts. Fund</i> , 73 F.4th 291 (5th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	47, 49

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	3
5 U.S.C. § 703	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	26

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,

Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	9
---	---

No Surprises Act:

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(ii)-(iii)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iii)	40
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)	39
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(i)	2, 14, 27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(ii)-(iii)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(iii)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)	2, 11, 17, 27, 30, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I)	18, 20, 28, 29, 34
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H)	40
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H)(i).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H)(ii)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H)(iii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)(i).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)(iii).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(A)-(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(C)	12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(A)(i)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(i)(II)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(ii)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)-(ii)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)	13, 41
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)	42
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(1)	12, 36
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(3)(A).....	18, 41
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(2)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(D).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(c)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135	10
5 U.S.C. § 8902(p)	10
10 U.S.C. § 1095c(a)(1).....	45
10 U.S.C. § 1095c(a)(3)	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	3
38 U.S.C. § 1703D(a)(1).....	46
38 U.S.C. § 1703D(i)(2)-(3).....	46

42 U.S.C. § 1315a.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395h(c)(2)(A)(i)	45
42 U.S.C. § 1395h(c)(2)(B)(i)	45
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(c)(2)(A)(i)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(c)(2)(B)(i)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(b)(4)(A)(i)-(ii)	46

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 149.130(b)(2)	12
45 C.F.R. § 149.130(b)(4)(i)	18, 21, 42
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(1)	16, 32
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(12)	18
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(2)(ii).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(2)(iv)	17, 20-21, 37
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(3)(i).....	15
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(2)(iv)	41

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No 116-615 (2020).....	7, 8, 10, 36, 49
----------------------------------	------------------

Other Authorities:

Loren Adler et al., <i>High Air Ambulance Charges Concentrated in Private Equity-Owned Carriers</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer on Health Policy (Oct. 13, 2020)	7
<i>Bill</i> , Am. Heritage Dictionary 180 (5th ed. 2011)	44

<i>Bill</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 113 (10th ed. 2001)	44
Zack Cooper et al., <i>Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States</i> , 128 J. Pol. Econ. 3626 (2020)	34
Erin L. Duffy et al., <i>Policies to Address Surprise Billing Can Affect Health Insurance Premiums</i> , 26 Am. J. Managed Care 401 (2020)	8
Erin L. Duffy et al., <i>Prevalence and Characteristics of Surprise Out-of-Network Bills from Professionals in Ambulatory Surgery Centers</i> , 39 Health Aff. 783 (2020)	6
FAQs About Affordable Care Act and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55 (Aug. 19, 2022)	15, 16, 31, 47
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	44
Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., <i>Out-of-Network Air Ambulance Bills: Prevalence, Magnitude, and Policy Solutions</i> , 98 Milbank Q. 747 (2020)	9
Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., <i>The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills</i> , Health Affairs Blog (Mar. 26, 2021)	5, 7, 9, 36
<i>Rate</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1032 (11th ed. 2005)	33
<i>Rate</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (online ed. Dec. 2023)	33
<i>Rate</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1884 (2002)	33
<i>Requirements Related to Surprise Billing</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)	14
<i>Requirements Related to Surprise Billing: Part I</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 28, 32, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 49
Eric C. Sun et al., <i>Assessment of Out-of-Network Billing for Privately Insured Patients Receiving Care in In-Network Hospitals</i> , 179 JAMA Internal Med. 1543 (2019)	6

Under, Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2487 (2002)33
